RESOLUTION NO. R-84-1

WHEREAS, young people today must make decisions about drugs that no previous generation has had to face; and

WHEREAS, the trend of chemical use by adolescents has been described as an "epidemic"; and

WHEREAS, the economic cost estimates for alcohol and drug abuse in Arkansas is over \$500 million; and

WHEREAS, in 1983 approximately 900 municipal court cases in Conway were alcohol and drug related; and

WHEREAS, it is recognized that the All Star Program has proven to be successful in the prevention of drug and alcohol abuse among young people; and

WHEREAS, the success of the All Star Program in our community is dependent upon the moral and financial support of the citizens of Conway, Arkansas; now

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, hereby acknowledges its support of the All Star Program and encourages the citizens of Conway, Arkansas, to morally and financially support the All Star Program.

MAYOR Dill Winght

1-10-84 DATE

Attest: